

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

**TEXAS, et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No.: 4:18-cv-00167-O

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,**

Defendants.

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN  
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF FAMILY PHYSICIANS,  
THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS, THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF  
PEDIATRICS, AND THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF CHILD AND ADOLESCENT  
PSYCHIATRY AS AMICI CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Pursuant to Local Rule 7.2(b), the American Medical Association, the American College of Physicians, the American Academy of Family Physicians, the American Academy of Pediatrics, and the American Academy of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry respectfully move for leave to file an *amici curiae* brief in opposition to Plaintiffs' Application for Preliminary Injunction. This motion is unopposed.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing.....	6
A. The Individual Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because It Is Their Voluntary Choice to Purchase Minimum Essential Coverage.....	6
B. The State-Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because Their Alleged Injury from the Minimum Essential Coverage Provision Is Even More Attenuated and Speculative Than That of the Individual Plaintiffs .....	10
C. The States Cannot Compensate For Their Lack of Injury from the Minimum Essential Coverage Provision by Alleging Injuries From Other ACA Provisions .....	12
II. The Minimum Essential Coverage Provision Remains a Constitutional Exercise of Congress’s Taxing Power .....	15
III. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is Severable from the Remainder of the ACA .....	19
IV. The Requested Remedies Will Wreak Havoc on American Health Care.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	15, 22
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	3, 13, 14
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. Clapper</i> , 667 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	6
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	10
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	20
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	18
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927).....	4
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	7, 10, 11, 12
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Crawford v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	13, 15
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 2018 WL 2292444 (May 21, 2018) .....	9
<i>Florida v. United States Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 20

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas*,  
493 U.S. 215 (1990).....2

*Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamango*,  
515 U.S. 417 (1995).....9

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*,  
570 U.S. 693 (2013).....6

*Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.*,  
88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996) .....6

*Int’l Primate Prot. League v. Adm’rs of Tulane Educ. Fund*,  
500 U.S. 72 (1991).....13, 14

*King v. Burwell*,  
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....21, 25

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
518 U.S. 343 (1996).....13

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....6

*Manuel v. City of Joliet*,  
137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....25

*Minor v. United States*,  
396 U.S. 87 (1969).....19

*Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Assoc.*,  
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....19

*Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of Texas, Inc. v. Abbott*,  
647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011) .....2, 13, 14

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....9

*NFIB v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 4, passim

*Nixon v. United States*,  
506 U.S. 224 (1993).....21

*Pennsylvania v. New Jersey*,  
426 U.S. 660 (1976).....7



*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....7

*Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....10, 11

*Sonzinsky v. United States*,  
300 U.S. 506 (1937).....19

*TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Group Brands LLC*,  
137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017).....8

*Texas v. United States*,  
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) .....15

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (2015).....15

*United States v. Ardoin*,  
19 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 1994) .....4, 16, 17, 20

*United States v. Booker*,  
543 U.S. 220 (2005).....20, 24

*United States v. Fausto*,  
484 U. S. 439 (1988).....9

*United States v. Kahriger*,  
345 U.S. 22 (1953).....19

*United States v. Sanchez*,  
340 U.S. 42 (1950).....4, 18, 19

*Zimmerman v. City of Austin*.  
881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018) .....7

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Article 3, § 2 ..... 1

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 5000A..... 2, passim

42 U.S.C. § 18001 et seq. (2010)..... 1, passim

42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(I) .....21

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 111-148 § 1501 (2010) .....21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Medical Association, *Report of the Council on Medical Service: Ensuring Marketplace Competition and Health Plan Choice* (2018) .....5

American Medical Association, *Report of the Council on Medical Service: Health Insurance Affordability* (2017) .....5

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, *Reading Law* (2012).....9

Antonin Scalia, *The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers*, 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983) .....3

Congressional Budget Office, Cost Estimate for H.R. 1628: *Obamacare Repeal Reconciliation Act of 2017* 1 (July 19, 2017) .....11, 22

Department of Health and Human Services, ASPE Issue Brief, *Affordable Care Act Has Led to Historic, Widespread Increase in Health Insurance Coverage* 1 (September 29, 2016) (available at: <https://aspe.hhs.gov/system/files/pdf/207946/ACAHistoricIncreaseCoverage.pdf>).....6, 24

Department of Health and Human Services, ASPE Issue Brief, *Health Insurance Coverage for Americans with Pre-Existing Conditions: The Impact of the Affordable Care Act* (January 5, 2017) (available at: <https://aspe.hhs.gov/system/files/pdf/255396/Pre-ExistingConditions.pdf>)/.....24

John G. Roberts, Jr., *Article III Limits on Statutory Standing*, 42 Duke L.J. 1219, (1993).....3

Joint Recommendations on Priorities for Coverage, Benefits and Consumer Protections Changes (February 2, 2017) (available at: <https://www.aafp.org/dam/AAFP/documents/advocacy/campaigns/ST-CoveragePriorities-020217.pdf>).....3

*Legislative Actions in the 112th, 113th, and 114th Congresses to Repeal, Defund, or Delay the Affordable Care Act* (February 7, 2017) .....2

Neil Gorsuch, *Of Lions and Bears, Judges and Legislators, and The Legacy of Justice Scalia*, 66 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 905 (2016) .....5

Press Release, American Medical Association, *AMA Announces Opposition to Senate Health System Reform* (June 26, 2017) (available at: <https://www.ama-assn.org/ama-announces-opposition-senate-health-system-reform>).....25

Press Release, American Medical Association, AMA Urges Senate to Reject Efforts to Repeal or Replace ACA (July 21, 2017) (available at: <https://www.ama-assn.org/ama-urges-senate-reject-efforts-repeal-or-replace-aca>) .....3

Rand Corporation, *The Future of Health Care: Replace or Revise the Affordable Care Act?* (available at: <https://www.rand.org/health/key-topics/health-policy/in-depth.html>) .....25

Sahil Kapur & Erik Wasson, *Obamacare Legal Attack Seen as Gift From Trump to Democrats*, Bloomberg, June 8, 2018.....21
